MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 399

pany may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.

Chapter 399.

An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, prohibiting the taking of fish in Little Ossipee Pond and its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter 224, private laws, 1891, repealed. Chapter two hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1897.

Chapter 400.

An Act to amend Sections four and six of Chapter three hundred and sixty-three of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, relating to the election of City Assessors of the city of Belfast.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 4, chapter 363, special laws, 1850, amended. Sect. I. Section four of chapter three hundred and sixtythree of the special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty is hereby amended by inserting after the word "agents," in the twentyfourth line thereof, the words 'except assessors.'

Section 6, amended.

Sect. 2. Section six of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out of said section the words "The city assessors, who shall be annually appointed by the city council," and inserting instead thereof the following: "The city council shall, on the third Monday of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, elect three city assessors, one for the term of one year, one for the term of two years and one for the term of three years, and shall annually thereafter elect one city assessor for the term of three years; said assessors,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Election of assessors.

'Sect. 6. The city council shall, on the third Monday of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred

and ninety-seven, elect three city assessors, one for the term of Chap. 401 one year, one for the term of two years and one for the term of three years, and shall annually thereafter elect one city assessor for the term of three years; said assessors shall execute and be subject to the same powers, duties and liabilities that the assessors in the several towns in this state may exercise and be subject to, under existing laws; provided, however, that the city council may appoint one person in each ward, whose duty it shall be to furnish the assessors with all necessary information relative to persons and property, taxable in his ward, and who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of his duty. taxes shall be assessed, apportioned and collected in the manner prescribed by the laws of the state relative to town taxes; provided, however, that it shall and may be lawful for the city council to establish further and additional provisions for the collection thereof.'

_term.

powers

-taxes.

Approved March 3, 1897.

Chapter 401.

An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Meduxnekeag Hospital."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section four of chapter one hundred and forty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetyfive is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in the first line thereof and inserting the word 'five' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

Section 4, chapter 1 private laws, 1895, amended.

'Sect. 4. Five of said corporators shall constitute a quorum. Quorum. for the transaction of business. Said corporation shall have power to make and establish such regulations and by-laws as may be necessary for the choice of all proper officers; to prescribe their duties and powers and to provide generally for the internal government and economy of the hospital, such by-laws not being repugnant to the laws of the state.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.